

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 and 14-574

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., AND BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF
TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., AND TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PFLAG, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW J. DAVIS

Counsel of Record

JİYUN CAMERON LEE

FOLGER LEVIN LLP

199 Fremont St., 20th Fl.

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 625-1050

ddavis@folgerlevin.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*, PFLAG, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Same-Sex Couples Joining In Marriage Neither Pose Risks To The Institution Of Marriage Nor Threaten Children	4
A. Story of Tom and Jan Har- ry	5
B. Story of Rita Miller	9
C. Story of Jennifer Curran.....	11
D. Story of Jodi Martin.....	15
II. Bans On Same-Sex Marriage Discriminate Against And Harm People Who Are Gay Or Lesbian By Relegating Their Relation- ships To An Inferior status.....	20
A. Story of Andrew Gardner- Northrop	21
B. Story of Don and Gena Rogers	25
C. Story of Kathy Halbrooks	29
D. Story of Winston Johnson	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967)20

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 4, 20

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....21

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675
(2013)5

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)20

RULES

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....1
